UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF SME’s
DEPOSITORS RETENTION
IN MAYBANK

NOR SAMSINAH YAHAYA
NADHIRAH AIMAN AHMAD NORDIN
AMIZA LINA NAWARI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of
Master in Business Administrations

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

December 2018



ABSTRACT

Malayan Banking Bhd (Maybank) is experiencing a critical challenge in retaining
their SME’s depositors mainly in Selangor region. Their decline in deposit is
alarming and worsened over the year. This has led to possibility the decrease in
revenue for the performance year 2018. As such, this study has focused on examining
the determinants of SME’s depositor retention in Maybank. Specifically, this study
investigated the influence of pricing, customer relationship, responsiveness and
reliability towards retention of SME’s depositors. The simple random sampling
technique was used to sample 131 respondents from Selangor region namely Shah
Alam, Subang and Kajang. The results of multiple regression analysis show that
reliability, pricing, customer relationship, responsiveness and retention of SME’s
depositors are significant. Out of the four variables, pricing showed the greatest
influence on retention of SME’s depositors (B=0.395, p<06.05). Pricing as according
to Jain & Tarannum Syed, 2017, was the main factor reason behind any customer
retention that, when it is significant and able to attract a new customer, it is a higher
and main {ssue in mounting loyalty and retaining customer. Therefore, it is suggested
that Maybank to place more aftention at the price mechanism as it is part of the
critical strategy in retaining their SME’s depositor. This includes, providing the best
flexible rate of return, fair pricing and the best interest rate that eventually become the
best factor which customers would views it as value thus led to SME’s loyalty and
eventually retaining the SME’s depositors.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

To His Most Gracious and Most Merciful, we would like to express our gratitude as
this report finally comes to its conclusion and submitted. Firstly, we would like to
thank our ABR advisor, Associate Professor Dr. Nooraini M. Sheriff for the
continuous support and assistance. The guidance that has been given by her is much
appreciated. We also would like to extend our gratitude to the organization which has
participated in this study, Maybank for sharing much needed information and
spending their time during our interview and consultation. On a more personal note,
we would like to thank our parents, family members, and friends for their endless
support and encouragement in completing this report. Lastly, to any individual who
have supported us either indirectly or directly, helped and worked with us throughout
our journey to complete Master’s Degree, we thank you from the bottom of our heart.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iit
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Preamble 1
1.2 Background of the Study 1
1.3 Background of Banking Industry 3
1.3.1 Malaysian Banking Industry 3
1.3.2 Small Medium Enterprise {SMEs) Banking 4

1.4 Background of Maybank Berhad 5
1.5 Problem Statement 7
1.6 Research Objectives 9
1.7 Research Questions 9
1.8 Scope of the Study 9
1.9 Significance of the Study 10
1.9.1 SME Banking Maybank 10
1.9.2 Banking Industry 10
1.9.3 Researchers 10

1.10 Limitations of the Study 10
1.11 Definition of Terms 11
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 13
2.1 Preamble 13
2.2 Background of The Research Area 13



2.3 Review of Main Variables in the Study

2.3.1 Customer Retention

2.3.2 Determinants of Customer Retention

2.3.2.1 Pricing

2.3.2.2 Customer Relationship

2.3.2.3 Responsiveness
2.3.2.4 Reliability
2.4 Summary
2.5 Strategic Tools
2.5.1 SWOT Analysis

2.5.1.1 SWOT Analysis Elements

2.5.2 Competitive Profile Matrix Analysis

2.5.2.1 CPM Analysis Framework

2.5.3 TOWS Analysis
2.5.3.1 TOWS Analysis Matrix

2.6 Academic Construct

CHAPTER THREL: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Preamble
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Research Instrument
3.4 The Sampling Design
3.5 Data Sources
3.6 Pre-Test
3.7 Operationalization of Variables
3.8 The Fieldwork and Data Collection
3.9 Data Analysis
3.9.1 Reliability Analysis
3.9.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.9.3 Regression Analysis
3.10 Application of Strategic Tools
3.11 SWOT Analysis

3.11.1 Conduct Interview

Vi

14
14
16
16
17
19
20
22
22
23
24
24
25
26
27
29

30
30
30
30
31
32
33
33
35
35
36
36
37
37
37
37



