## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# DETERMINANTS OF SME's DEPOSITORS RETENTION IN MAYBANK

### NOR SAMSINAH YAHAYA NADHIRAH AIMAN AHMAD NORDIN AMIZA LINA NAWARI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master in Business Administrations

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

December 2018

#### ABSTRACT

Malayan Banking Bhd (Maybank) is experiencing a critical challenge in retaining their SME's depositors mainly in Selangor region. Their decline in deposit is alarming and worsened over the year. This has led to possibility the decrease in revenue for the performance year 2018. As such, this study has focused on examining the determinants of SME's depositor retention in Maybank. Specifically, this study investigated the influence of pricing, customer relationship, responsiveness and reliability towards retention of SME's depositors. The simple random sampling technique was used to sample 131 respondents from Selangor region namely Shah Alam, Subang and Kajang. The results of multiple regression analysis show that reliability, pricing, customer relationship, responsiveness and retention of SME's depositors are significant. Out of the four variables, pricing showed the greatest influence on retention of SME's depositors ( $\beta$ =0.395, p<0.05). Pricing as according to Jain & Tarannum Syed, 2017, was the main factor reason behind any customer retention that, when it is significant and able to attract a new customer, it is a higher and main issue in mounting loyalty and retaining customer. Therefore, it is suggested that Maybank to place more attention at the price mechanism as it is part of the critical strategy in retaining their SME's depositor. This includes, providing the best flexible rate of return, fair pricing and the best interest rate that eventually become the best factor which customers would views it as value thus led to SME's loyalty and eventually retaining the SME's depositors.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

To His Most Gracious and Most Merciful, we would like to express our gratitude as this report finally comes to its conclusion and submitted. Firstly, we would like to thank our ABR advisor, Associate Professor Dr. Nooraini M. Sheriff for the continuous support and assistance. The guidance that has been given by her is much appreciated. We also would like to extend our gratitude to the organization which has participated in this study, Maybank for sharing much needed information and spending their time during our interview and consultation. On a more personal note, we would like to thank our parents, family members, and friends for their endless support and encouragement in completing this report. Lastly, to any individual who have supported us either indirectly or directly, helped and worked with us throughout our journey to complete Master's Degree, we thank you from the bottom of our heart.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page		
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ji		
ABSTRACT	iii		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv		
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v		
LIST OF TABLES	ž		
LIST OF FIGURES	×		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi		
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1 Preamble	1		
1.2 Background of the Study	1		
1.3 Background of Banking Industry	3		
1.3.1 Malaysian Banking Industry	3		
1.3.2 Small Medium Enterprise (SMEs) Banking	4		
1.4 Background of Maybank Berhad	.5		
1.5 Problem Statement	7		
1.6 Research Objectives	9		
1.7 Research Questions	9		
1.8 Scope of the Study	9		
1.9 Significance of the Study	10		
1.9.1 SME Banking Maybank	10		
1.9.2 Banking Industry	10		
1.9.3 Researchers	10		
1.10 Limitations of the Study	10		
1.11 Definition of Terms	11		
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	13		
2.1 Preamble			
2.2 Background of The Research Area			

2.3	Revie	14	
	2.3.1	Customer Retention	14
	2.3.2	Determinants of Customer Retention	16
		2.3.2.1 Pricing	16
		2.3.2.2 Customer Relationship	17
		2.3.2.3 Responsiveness	19
		2.3.2.4 Reliability	20
2.4	Sumn	nary	22
2.5	Strate	gic Tools	22
	2.5.1	SWOT Analysis	23
		2.5.1.1 SWOT Analysis Elements	24
	2.5.2	Competitive Profile Matrix Analysis	24
		2.5.2.1 CPM Analysis Framework	25
	2.5.3	TOWS Analysis	26
		2.5.3.1 TOWS Analysis Matrix	27
2.6	Acade	emic Construct	29
СН	APTE	R THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	30
3.1	Pream	able	30
3.2	Resea	rch Design	30
3.3	.3 Research Instrument		
3.4	The S	31	
3.5	Data S	Sources	32
3.6	Pre-T	est	33
3.7	Opera	tionalization of Variables	33
3.8	The F	ieldwork and Data Collection	35
3.9	Data A	Analysis	35
	3.9.1	Reliability Analysis	36
	3.9.2	Descriptive Analysis	36
	3.9.3	Regression Analysis	37
3.10	) Appl	lication of Strategic Tools	37
3.1	SWC	OT Analysis	37
	3.11	.1 Conduct Interview	37